Kalamazoo (C =

Packaging R =
ickaging I INTE
Division of Kal-Tek, Inc.

MODEL 6110HFA-CW-R4
FULLY-AUTOMATIC COCOON
STRETCH WRAP SYSTEM

OPERATOR’S
MANUAL



Table of Contents

Warranty.......ooooiiii 3
ASSEMDIY....e 4
Set-UP. i, 4
Film loading Variable Tension........................ 4
Film loading Powered Prestretch.................... 5
Controls......ccoeiei 5-6
Operating Instructions...............c.cooviiiiien. 6
Maintenance. ... 7
Trouble Shooting...........cooiiiiiii, 7
Programming the AC Drives (Telemecanique)...8
6110HFA-CW System Layout..................... 9-10
Turntable Base parts list........................... 11-13
Turntable Disc parts list........................... 14-15
Film Holder parts list...............ccoooeeiieii. 16-17
Film Arm and Film Cutter parts list.............. 18-19
AirSystem........ooooii 20-21
Spiral Tower parts list...............ccooiiiinnn. 22-23
Control Panel parts list.....................o.ooil. 24-25
Sub Panel parts list.............ooiiiiiin. 26-27
Film Variable Tension parts list................... 28-30
Wring Diagram...........ccooiiiiiiiiiiiiie, 31-34
Programming Guide.............c.ooiiiiiiiiinn . 35
PLC Program........c.cooiiiiiiiiiiieieieeea e, 36-55

Kalamazoo Packa%i Systems
Division of Kal-Tek, Inc:



Introduction

Congratulations! Your purchase of a Kalamazoo Fully-Automatic Cocoon Stretch Wrap System will
provide you with years of efficient stretch wrapping service. Your investment will ensure that your
products will arrive cleaner, with less damage and pilferage at their destination at a lower cost to you.

Warranty

Kalamazoo Packaging Systems, Inc. (KPS) agrees to furnish the purchaser, without charge, F.O.B. the
factory, any part found to be defective in either material or workmanship within one (1) year from date of
shipment, provided the purchaser gives immediate notice of any defect and description of that defect to
KPS. KPS reserves the right to inspect any defective part to verify the defect and to determine probable
cause of same.

The liability of KPS under this warranty is limited to furnishing replacements for defective parts, and
unless otherwise agreed to in writing, the purchaser shall bear the expense of installation.

Failure of equipment or parts due to abuse, misuse, neglect, incorrect operating techniques or power line
drops or surges shall not constitute failure because of defective material or workmanship, and are expressly
excluded from this warranty.

The above is the only warranty with no other guarantees which extend beyond the above and the seller
disclaims any implications including but not limited to a warranty of merchantability.

Kalamazoo Packa%in% Systems
Division of Kal-Tek, Inc:



Assembly

Your Cocoon Stretch Wrap System has been assembled and tested at our manufacturing plant and released
for shipment by a qualified technician. If the unit was shipped via common carrier, it may not be crated.
Any damage done in transit should be reported to the carrier immediately. All our shipments are sent
F.O.B. Grand Rapids, Michigan, therefore; the customer is responsible to settle any damage claims with the
transportation company. Kalamazoo Packaging Systems will do everything possible to assist you in these
matters.

The system was shipped fully assembled. Place the system on the floor and wirer in the main power
supply per the wiring dia.

This system will require air : 60-80 P.S.I. @ 15cfm

Set-Up Procedures
The Spiral module and Turntable are designed to run smoothly together. Before wrapping the first roll of
product, check the AUTO/MANUAL functions of the Turntable, Product Rollers, and Film Carriage.
Then center a roll of product on the Turntable Product Rollers and JOG the Turntable Disc to check for
clearances. After the system has need checked and is ready to be put into product, push the RESET TO
HOME button. Load the film per the drawing. Use the FILM HOLDER selector switch and lower the
film hold bars. Lay the film end across the film holder box and turn the FILM HOLDER selector switch
to AUTO. Make sure all of the AUTO/MANUAL selector switches to AUTO.

Loading the film for optional variable tension
If your wrapper is equipped with a Kalamazoo Variable Tension Film Delivery System, place a roll of 20”
or 30” stretch film on the film core holder and open the film door. Thread the film clockwise around the
black rubber covered tension roller and close the film door. Once the film is loaded and the desired film
tension is arrived at, the film tension need not be adjusted again until the brand of film or the film thickness
is changed.

77N

VARIABLE L@ ) 0
TENSION " ()
- O

TENSION
ROLLERS

IDLER ROLLER
FILM DOOR

LOAD

Kalamazoo Packa%in% Systems
Division of Kal-Tek, Inc:



Loading the film for optional powered prestretch

If your wrapper is equipped with a Kalamazoo Powered Prestretch Film Delivery System, place a roll of
20”or 30” stretch film on the film core holder and open the film door. Thread the film clockwise around
the black rubber covered tension rollers and counterclockwise around the Dancer Bar Roller. Close the
film door. Once the film is loaded and the desired film tension is arrived at, the film tension need not be
adjusted again until the brand of film or the film thickness is changed.

/
POWERED )
N

,\' \
(@)

PRESTRETCH /77‘/
ROLLERS fQ Q

: 1
SO )/

e

PRESTRETCH

DANCER
ROLLERS IDLER ROLLER
FILM DOOR
LOAD
Controls

1) E-STOP: Turns off the main control relay. The system will not run.

2) CYCLE STOP: Stops all moving parts and reset all timers and counts.

3) CYCLE ENABLE:Turns the system on. The green light will flash

4) CYCLE INTERRUPT: Stops the wrap cycle. But does not reset the program counters or timers.

5) CYCLE START: Starts the wrap cycle from the control cabinet.

6) REMOTE CONTROL START: Starts the wrap cycle from the fork truck.

7) REINFORCING 1 2 3: Changes the wrap program from 1 layer to 2 or 3 layers.

8) RESET TO HOME: Resets the system. Film carriage will lower to the bottom limit switch the home
position, Turntable will move forward to the autostop switch the home position,
and the Film arm will move back to the home position. Film holder will close.

9) FILM LIFT Raise/Auto/Lower: Manually moves the film carriage.

10) TABLE JOG Auto/Manual: Used to manually run the turntable.

11) PRODUCT ROLL Auto/Manual: Used to manually run the product roller.

12) FILM ARM Fwd./Auto/Back: Used to manually run the film arm.

13) FILM HOLDER Auto/Lower: Used to lower the film holder bars so the film can be loaded.

Kalamazoo Packa%in% Systems
Division of Kal-Tek, Inc:



Controls

Limit Switches, Photo-eyes, and Sensors

1) Load height photo-eye: This photo-eye is located on the film delivery head. The photo-eye will
locate the top of the product, being the film delivery head back down to the middle of the product
and it will determine the wrap cycle.

2) Film at Top Limit Switch: This switch is located on the film delivery head. The top limit switch will
stop the film deliver head when it get to the top of the film carriage.

3) Film at Bottom Limit Switch: This switch is located on the film delivery head. The bottom limit
switch will stop the film deliver head when it get to the bottom of the film carriage.

4) Autostop Limit Switch: This switch is located under the turntable disc. The autostop limit switch
counts the revolutions of the turntable disc and stop the turntable disc at the home position at the
end of the cycle.

5) Film Arm FWD. sensor: This sensor is located on the film arm post. The film arm fwd. sensor will
stop the film arm in the forward motion.

6) Film Arm BACK sensor: This sensor is located on the film arm post. The film arm back sensor will
stop the film arm in the back motion.

Optional Safety railing with photo-eye

The right and left safety railing photo-eyes will keep the system from starting if the fork truck is
still in the way after loading the product. If a person and/or fork truck gets in front of the right or

left photo-eye the system will shut down.

Easy operating Instructions

Loading the film.

1) If you are loading the film for the first time. Push the RESET TO HOME button.
2) Turn the FILM HOLDER selector switch to LOWER.

3) Load the film per the drawing and lay the film tail across the FILM HOLDER box.
4) Turn the FILM HOLDER selector switch to AUTO the film hold will grip the film.
5) The system is now ready for the first load.

Loading the product to be wrapped.

1) Make sure the GREEN light is on and the system is ready.

2) Bring the product to the stretch wrapper and lower the product onto the rollers. Make sure to center
the product onto the rollers.

3) Remove the fork truck prong from the product and make sure there is nothing in the way.

4) Push the REMOTE CONTROL START button 1 or 2 for the machine you are using to start the
automatic wrap cycle.

5) The GREEN light will go off and the YELLOW light will come. ( System Busy )

6) The film carriage will raise to the top of the product and return to the middle of the product.

7) The turntable will start turning the product.

8) After the first revolution the film tension will come on and put tension to the film.

9) After the second revolution the product rollers will come on and start rotating the product. The film

holder will open and release the film.
10) After the product is wrapped the YELLOW light will go off and the GREEN light will come back on

Kalamazoo Packa%in% Systems
Division of Kal-Tek, Inc:



Maintenance

1) Check and tighten any loose fasteners.
2) Check all electrical connections and replace any worn or frayed cords.

3) Clean and lubricate the tower channels where the rollers run with #2 grease every three months, more
frequently if the unit is in an especially dirty location.

4) Lubricate and adjust the turntable drive chains every three (3) months. Chain should be lubricated with a
penetrating type commercial chain lube.

5) Lubricate pillow blocks with #2 grease every six months.

6) Check the main control relay for burning or arcing replace if necessary.
7) Check all push buttons and limit switch for shorts or sticking.

Troubleshooting

When any problem develops, review the operating instructions. Diagnose specific problems and review the
options below.
Push the E-STOP button in wait 1 min.. Turn the button to reset.

This will denergize the AC drives and reset a fault.
v Check wall receptacle for power.

v" Check Power cord for cut. (Fork Lift Trucks damage cords.)

© STOP the spiral carriage and the turntable.
DISCONNECT POWER FROM MACHINE

v Check both top and bottom limit switches for damage, sticking, or internal shorts.
&~ Remove panel cover. Visually inspect for loose wires and for signs of arcing or burning of any of the
components.

Check belt tension

Check optional variable tension brake controller for AC in and DC out.

Check for damage cords.

Check the AC drive for errors.

Check brake pads.
It is advisable to call for technical assistance at this point.

Check for damage cords.

Check brake for DC power.

Check brake pads.

2N ) I 2 N 7

Technical and Customer Service is available from Kalamazoo Packaging Systems, Monday through
Friday 7:30 A.M. to 4:00 P.M. (EST). Stock is maintained on parts to allow us to ship the same day
on most orders.

If you have a problem, we want to know about it! Please call and report any difficulties you may
encounter.

* Local - (616) 534-2600
* National - (800) 253-4625

Kalamazoo Packa%in% Systems
Division of Kal-Tek, Inc:



Model # 6110HFA-CW
TELEMECANIQUE ALTIVAR 31 AC DRIVE PROGRAMMING

To change a parameter in the AC Drive.

ukhwN e

Press the up or down key to get into the parameter you would like to change.
Press the ENT key.

Use the up/down arrow key to change the value.

Press the ENT key.

Press the ESC key.

TURNTABLE DRIVE

ACC
DEC
HSP
SP2
SP3
UFR
SFR
BFR
TUN
UFT
TCC
RFR

6.0 Acceleration time
7.0 Deceleration time
60.0
10.0

Start at 10Hz. And you can go up from they. (Do not go under 10Hz.)
50

2.0

60.0

YES

L

2C

ENTER

FILM CARRIAGE DRIVE

ACC 0.1 Acceleration time
DEC 0.1 Deceleration time
HSP 60.0

BFR 60.0

STA 10.0

TUN YES

SFR 2.0

TCC 2C

RFR ENTER

PRODUCT ROLL

ACC 2.0 Acceleration time
DEC 2.0 Deceleration time
HSP 50.0

BFR 50.0

STA 10.0

TUN YES

SFR 2.0

TCC 2C

RFR ENTER

Kalamazoo Packa%in% Systems

Division of Kal-Te

nc.



Kalamazoo

Packaging

Systems
Model # 611T0HFA—CW

1677

1205

30

8

RN SASWSRSY
%s R
8 8

N OOTRWREy,
@,

\




Kalamazoo Packaging Systems
PARTS MANUAL: 6110HFA-CW LAYOUT

ITEM DESCRIPTION QTy. PAGE #
1 TURNTABLE BASE 1 11-13
2 TUNRTABLE DISC 1 14-15
3 FILM HOLDER 1 16-17
4 FILM ARM and FILM CUTTER 1 18-19
5 SPIRAL TOWER 1 20-21
6 CONTROL PANEL 1 22-23
7 SUB PANEL 1 24-25
8 VARIABLE TENSION FILM DELIVERY 1 26-28

Kalamazoo Packa%in% Systems
Division of Kal-Tek, Inc:




Kalamazoo
Packaging
Systems

Model # 6110HFA—CW—TABLE
Turntable Layout

Kalamazoo Packa%in% Systems
Division of Kal-Tek, Inc:

11



Kalamazoo Packaging Systems

PARTS MANUAL: 6110HFA-CW TURNTABLE

ITEM PART#/ DWG.# DESCRIPTION Qry.
1 2408891 SLIP RING TUBE 8.44” 1
2 6110HFA-CW-TABLE-08 | CENTER SHAFT 1
3 6110HFA-CW-TABLE-09 | AUTOSTOP CAM 1
4 L103 7/16-20 x 1-1/2” H.H.C. 4
4 L95 7/16 LOCK WASHER 4
4 L96 7/16 USS WASHER 4
5 121160 1-1/2” 4-BOLT FLANGE BEARING 1
6 L85 3/8-16 x 2" H.H.C.S. 2
7 210851 AUTOSTOP LIMT SWITCH (SPRING ARM) 1
8 L4 6/32x 1-3/4” M.S. 2
9 2408500 SLIP RING 4-CIR 20AMP. 600v 1

w/ OBLONG PLATE

10 L65 3/8 USS WASHER 2
10 L64 3/8 LOCK WASHER 2
10 L78 3/8-16 NYLOCK NUT 2
11 | 6110HFA-CW-TABLE-07C |SLIP RING COVER 1
12 122809 10x3 SWIVEL CASTER 4
13 L102 7/16-20 x 1" H.H.C.S 16
13 L95 7/16 LOCK WASHER 16
13 L96 7/16 USS WASHER 16
14 2 HP. 480/3/60Hz. MOTOR 1
15 13 1/47x 1/47x 1” KEYWAY 1
16 106015 DODGE INLINE REDUCER (101 RPM) 1
17 L94 7/16-14 NUT 4
17 L95 7/16 LOCK WASHER 4
17 L96 7/16 USS WASHER 4
18 108160 60B26x1” SPROCKET (DRIVE) 1
19 L104 7/16-14x 1-1/2” FLAT HEAD 4
20 | 6110HFA-CW-TABLE-06 | TURNTABLE GEARBOX SLIDE PLATE 1
21 L129A 1/2-20x 1-1/2” H.H.C.S. 4
21 L110 1/2 LOCK WAHER 4

amaz00 Packaging Pyjtems 1/2 USS WASHER 4

1sid

12



Kalamazoo Packaging Systems
PARTS MANUAL: 6110HFA-CW TURNTABLE

ITEM PART#/ DWG.# DESCRIPTION Qry.
22 L54 5/16-18x 1-1/2” SET SCREW 2
22 L46 5/16 NUT 2
23 108550 #60 CHAIN w/ MASTER LINK 1
24 108158 60B18x 1-1/4” SPROCKET 1
25 L129A 1/2-20x 1-1/2” H.H.C.S. 4
25 L110 1/2 LOCK WAHER 4
25 L111 1/2 USS WASHER 4
26 121258 1-1/4” PILLOW BLOCK (1-11/16” CD) 2
27 6110HFA-CW-TABLE-DS | TURNTABLE DRIVE SHAFT 1
28 L3 1/4”x 1/4”x 1” KEYWAY 1
29 L3x 3-1/2” 1/4”x 1/4”x 3-1/2” KEYWAY 1
30 122807 10x3 DRIVE WHEEL w/ HUB 1
31 L54 5/16-18x 1-1/2” SET SCREW 2
31 L46 5/16 NUT 2
32 6110HFA-CW-TABLE 6110HFA-CW TURNTABLE BASE 1

Kalamazoo Packa%in%
Division of Kal-Tek, Inc:

Systems

13



Kalamazoo
Packaging
Systems
Model # 6110HFA—CW—-DISC
Disc Layout

Kalamazoo Packa%in% Systems

Division of Kal-Tek, Inc:

14



Kalamazoo Packaging Systems
PARTS MANUAL: 6110HFA-CW TURNTABLE DISC

ITEM PART#/ DWG.# DESCRIPTION QTy.
1 6110HFA-CW-DISC-02 6110HFA-CW TURNTABLE DISC 1
2 6”x 6”x 3” DEEP NEMA 1 BOX COVER 1
3 4FAC51-FILMHOLD-03 FILM HOLDER COVER 1

SEE FILM HOLDER PARTS MANUAL nexpace)
4 L54 5/16-18x 1-1/2” SET SCREW 2
4 L46 5/16 NUT 2
5 L92 3/8-16x 1-1/2” FLAT HEAD 4
6 6110HFA-CW-DISC-02 ROLLER MOTOR MOUNT SLIDE PLATE 1
7 L102 7/16-20 x 1” H.H.C.S 4
7 L95 7/16 LOCK WASHER 4
7 L96 7/16 USS WASHER 4
8 105326 3/4HP AC TEFC MOTOR (480/3/60Hz.) 1
9 105980 DODGE INLINE REDUCR (30 RPM) 1
10 L65 3/8 USS WASHER 4
10 L64 3/8 LOCK WASHER 4
10 L78 3/8-16 NYLOCK NUT 4
11 108000 50B10x 1” SPROCKET (DRIVE) 1
12 L88 3/8-16x 1-1/2” SET SCREW 4
12 L77 3/8-16 NUT 4
12 Le4 3/8 LOCK WASHER 4
13 121320 2” PILLOW BLOCK 4
14 L116 1/2-20x 1-1/2” H.H.S.C. 8
14 L110 1/2” LOCK WASHER 8
14 L111 1/2” USS WASHER 8
15 6110HFA-CW-DISC-06 12-3/4” DIA. x 110” LONG IDLER ROLLER 1
16 6110HFA-CW-DISC-05 12-3/4” DIA. x 110” LONG DRIVE ROLLER 1
17 108134 50B48x 2” SPROCKET (DRIVEN) 1
18 108500 #50 CHAIN w/ MASTER LINK 1
19 6110HFA-CW-DISC-09 ROLLER DRIVE GUARD 1
20 L21 10/24x 3/4” TRUSS HEAD 4

Kalamazoo Packa%in% Systems

Division of Kal-Te

nc.

15



Kalamazoo

Packaging
Systems
Model # 6110HFA—CW 10
Film Holder Layout X
9\\

16



Kalamazoo Packaging Systems
PARTS MANUAL: 6110HFA-CW FILM HOLDER

ITEM PART#/ DWG.# DESCRIPTION QTy.
1 4FAC51-FILMHOLDER-01 FILM HOLDER BASE PLATE 1
2 270200 FILM HOLDER CYLINDER 1
3 4FAC51-FILMHOLDER-05 FILM HOLDER LEVER 1
4 120650 5/8"x 1-3/8” PER. BEARING 4
5 121500 5/8” SHAFT COLLAR 3
6 4FAC51-FILMHOLDER-05 FILM HOLDER DRIVE SHAFT 1
7 4FAC51-FILMHOLDER-05 FILM HOLDER DRIVEN SHAFT 1
8 4FAC51-FILMHOLDER-02 FILM HOLDER DRIVEN SHAFT SLIDE PLATE 1
9 4FAC51-FILMHOLDER-04 FILM HOLDER BARS (1 RIGHT & 1 LEFT) 1SET
270210 COMPLETE FILM HOLDER w/o COVER
270211 FILM HOLDER COVER
3/8” GOODYEAR AIR HOLE x 6” 1

GLUED TO ONE FILM HOLDER BAR.

17



Kalamazoo
~ackaging
Systems
Model # 6110HFA—CW
ilm  ARM  Layout

NN

l‘m‘

HOT WIRE CUT OFF ASSEMBLE

BRASS
STUD

GAROLITE
BUSH\NG\ LOCK NUT
BASE

—_— =

PLATE
GAROLWEJ//// LOCK NUT
BUSHING

SHI Qsi:\X
15

HOT
WIRE

1S 2
M/ ~12

18



Kalamazoo Packaging Systems
PARTS MANUAL: 6110HFA-CW FILM ARM

ITEM PART#/ DWG.# DESCRIPTION QTy.
1 207197 1-1/2” BORE x 6” STROKE FILM ARM CYLINDER 1
2 213200 BANNER 18mm BARREL SENSOR 2
2 213201 BANNER 30’ 4-PIN CABLE 2
3 4FAC51-FILMARM-05 PROX SENSOR CAM 1
4 121260 1-1/4” PILLOW BLOCK 2
5 6110HFA-CW-FILMARM-01 | BASE 1
6 6110HFA-CW-FILMARM-03 | FILM CUTTER HEAD 1
7 6110HFA-CW-FILMARM-02 | FILM ARM 1
8 4FAC51-FILMARM-03a FILM ARM CUTTER HEAD COVER 2
9 120600 5/8"x 1-3/8” FLANGE BEARING 4
10 6110HFA-CW-FILMARM-06 | FILM ARM CUTTER HEAD ROLLER & SHAFT 2
11 131206 5/16-18 x 2”BRASS THREADED ROD 2
12 131207 5/16 INSOLADED BUSHING 4
13 L46 5/16-18 NUTS 4
14 131208 HOT WIRE 1
15 131202 HOT WIRE SPRING #22 1

19



"QIAYISHY HYV SLHOIM NOILNIANI . .
ANV NOISEQ TIV  "AL¥EJO¥d ¥NO SI %m ADY
TVIAC ONY NDISEA NI DNIMVAQ SIHI

Stuua g AL g umeaq

.0%0°0 :eouBILlO],

:21e( A9y

9o/s1 /71 °Rd

WILSAS ¥IV=MO-¥4HOLL9 "o N Fm(]

LNOAVT dIV MO—V4HOL L9:atre N

uesIyolN ‘spidey puedn

)A
OUT ‘SwolsA V

mgmﬁxo@@

oozeuwele

#23HD
107id

S o ] o

POYLS 9 x 3909 .2/ 1—L

10714

z d3IN3D a3s010

</v
ﬁ/ / ze S3w3s
NI 1no \V/

HOLvYIdO ITONIS
/v
z8 S33S

0ol
T o [ | e

INONLS & x 3408 .2/1—1

TI0HINOD
Mo4

TI0YINOD
MOT4

HOLYd3dO ITONIS
/v
78 S3IS

== ——

1NoX201 '03y/431714
8LA 818

20



PARTS MANUAL: 6110HFA-CW Air System

ITEM PART # / DWG. # DESCRIPTION QTy
1 270190 LOCK OUT/SHUT OFF UNIT 1
2 270192 FILTER REGULATOR UNIT 1
3,7,8 270195 MAC 82 SERIES ASSEMBLY (sol., reg., and gages) 1
4 270196 OIL TANK 2
5 270198 LOCKOUT VALVE 2
6 270197 1-1/2” BORE x 6” STROKE CYLINDER (FILM ARM) 1
(cylinder was changed to a 2” bore by KCC so 70 p.s.i. could be used.)
9 270199 1/4” FLOW CONTROL 2
10 270197 1-1/2” BORE x 3” STROKE CYLINDER (FILM HOLDER) 1

Film arm air over oil system
Use standard hydraulic oil for the air over oil system on the film arm. To add or replace the

hydraulic oil in the system. Manually extend the film arm all the way out, the oil will be transferred
from one oil tank to the other oil tank. One tank should be filled with hydraulic oil 1” from the top of
the tank and the other tank will only have 1” of hydraulic oil in it. If you need to add hydraulic oil
remove the top air line on the oil tank so the oil does not get into the solenoid, remove the oil tank
fill plugs located on top of the oil tanks and fill to about 1” from the top. Reinstall the air line and the
fill plug and manually return the film arm. Add hydraulic oil to the other tank if needed the same

21



Kalamazoo

Packaging

Systems
Model # 6110HFA—CW—-TOWER

Tower Layout

30\ ) /9
e =
S X,
28\ 6/\@ )
29—\
5/
, o
| s
31 e '
32~ zﬁ%g
2
\1
10/10,/05 TF

Kalamazoo Packa%in% Systems
Division of Kal-Tek, Inc:
22



Kalamazoo Packaging Systems

PARTS MANUAL: 6110HFA-CW TOWER
ITEM | PART#/DWG.# DESCRIPTION QTy.
1 406000 4000M TOWER WELDMENT 1
2 800095 3/8-16 KNOB x1” 2
3 406004 4000M-OLSB OUTER LIMIT SWITCH BRACKET 2
4 406005 4000M-ILSB INTER LIMIT SWITCH BRACKET 2
5 121405 1.9” CONV. ROLLER BEARING 4
6 406006 4000M-STIR IDLER ROLLER HEX SHAFT 1
7 406008 4000M-STDR DRIVE ROLLER HEX SHAFT 1
8 406007 4000M-STIR IDLER BELT ROLLER 1
9 406009 4000M-STDR DRIVE BELT ROLLER 1
10 121445 ROLLER SPRING 2
11 406001 4000M-STTC-01 TOWER TOP COVER 1
12 L51 5/16-18x 1” HEX HEAD CAP SCREW 4
13 L47 5/16 LOCK WASHER 4
14 L48 5/16 USS WASHER 4
15 | 4000M-STMM-02 |FILM LIFT MOTOR MOUNT 1
16 106350 40:1 R/A REDUCER 56C (TIGER) 1
17 L80 3/8-16x 1” HEX HEAD CAP SCREW 4
18 L64 3/8 LOCK WASHER 4
19 107976 40B13x 5/8” SPROCKET 1
20 L2 3/16”x 3/16”X 3/4” KEYWAY 1
21 105326 3/4HP AC TEFC MOTOR (480/3/60Hz.) 1
22 210340 CORD GRIP 1
23 3ea. 14ga. RED & 1ea. 14ga. GREEN WIRE §
24 108400 # 40 CHAIN x 23” w/ MASTER LINK 1
25 406002 4000M-STD TOWER BACK COVER 1
26 BELT STRAP 1
27 L20 10/24 KEPS NUT 4
28 L16 #10 WASHER 4
29 L21 10/24x 3/4” TRUSS HEAD 4
30 406010 4000M-BELT #120 BLACK PVC 18”x 90” 1
31 406020 4000M-H-VT VARIABLE TENSION FILM DELIVERY 1
32 | 6110HFA-CW-P |CONTROL PANEL (SEE PAGE 24 & 25) 1
Vlfls.lanzggllgg?g%&ép%nﬁ_ystef@ﬂrACK LITE (GREEN, YELLOW, and RED) 1

23



SCMCID RIS GIEIN

MODEL #

ey ROk

13~

alamazoo
Kpékagmg 6110HFA-CW
ystems

Pl o O O~

(X g

E’FW ﬁ‘k

&M L3
SoL@®

L@ A stu@e
<Ly i@« 8 R o rxe

SR>

Y 4@e Crd
0 bR @e < PR 2O

B8 Atz

R R T - et
¥ G <0

Refedb s CHED
Y@ 2O T ol 6O
\ 15

~1c

~11

MADE IN THE USA
(800)253-4625

Kalamazoo P
Division of K

gi:lglgl%(n% Systems

24



Kalamazoo Packaging Systems
PARTS MANUAL: 6110HFA-CW CONTROL PANEL

ITEM PART #/DWG.# DESCRIPTION QTy
1 D-6110HFA-CW CONTROL PANEL DECAL 1
2 206400 RED PUSH/PULL 1INC 1

(E-STOP)
3 206408 LUMINATED GREEN 1NO 1
(POWER ON )
4 206402 RED FLUSH PUSH BUTTON 1NO 1
( POWER OFF)
5 206401 RED MUSHROOM PUSH BUTTON 1NO
( CYCLE STOP)
6 206402 GREEN FLUSH PUSH BUTTON 1NO 1
( CYCLE ENABLE)
7 207055 RED FLUSH PUSH BUTTON 1
( CYCLE INTERRUPT )
7 206430 1NO CONTACT BLOCK FOR ABOVE 1
8 206409 GREEN MUSHROOM PUSH BUTTON 1NO
( CYCLE START)
9 206422 3-POSITION SELECTOR SWITCH 2NO ( LAYERS) 1
10 206406 BLUE PUSH BUTTON 1NO 1
( RESET TO HOME )
11 206422 3-POSITION SELECTOR SWITCH 2NO ( FILM 1
LIFT)
12 206420 2-POSITION SELECTOR SWITCH 1NO 1
( TABLE JOG)
13 206420 2-POSITION SELECTOR SWITCH 1NO 1
( PRODUCT ROLL)
14 206422 3-POSITION SELECTOR SWITCH 2NO ( FILM 1
ARM )
15 206420 2-POSITION SELECTOR SWITCH 1NO 1

( FILM HOLDER)

Kalamazoo Packa%in% Systems

Division of Kal-Te

nc.

25



Kalamazoo
Packaging
Systems
Model # 6110HFA—CW

Sub Panel Layout

o e

e

37| 0 |26 [37] 0 27.|

FILK LIFT

TRANSFORMER

ConrmeL WWGH4RM77
RECENER 240,480 PRIMARY
720" SECONDARY

3 4
L
=
o E
' E: MINARIK
ELecTR
e @ PLC — PLC
[ — F.T. — FILM TENSION
. su! TS, — TRANSFORMER SECONDARY
00000 T.P. — TRANSFORMER PRIMARY
FILM TENSION T.T. — TURNTABLE
P.R. — PRODUCT ROLLER
F.L — FILM LIFT

G| w5 ER 4
i e e = o =
56|78 10| n
b sn hsahonl | n br ba
12 13 FW 4 FW 6
,; MAIN
POR | | CR1
4PDT| |2PDOT| | MCR 5 o
30A.
18 19
7 r r
'&‘ FILM_LIFT |
¢ PAYEN
POWER
CcR2 o
SR2 SUPPLY
o7
HOT WIRE 5 5
22
20— [
T1o/1/eowz. TURNTABLE | PRODUCT ROLLER
2 AMP. / 23
g el gy el M
21— e © e @
@ © N @ ) o
wioe s
g Bnar
i
& G 5 5

37‘ 0 ‘24 37‘ 0|25 Rn‘ns en‘:i ii i: 12706RD[128) | onlo [og ‘95 lGro|103| 04| 105| |2 |22 1205»21)‘121 70l | e (e
AR | o [TV ST g R W W HOTWIRE TURNTABLE PFRODUCT ROLLER UTOSTOP| varsne towin| PHOTO-EYE | TS LS

Kalamazoo Packa%in% Systems
Division of Kal-Tek, Inc:



Kalamazoo Packaging Systems

PARTS MANUAL: 6110HFA-CW SUB PANEL

ITEM PART # DESCRIPTION Qry
1 131010 REMOTE START RECEIVER 1
2 209108 1500va TRANSFORMER 1
3 220188 MITSUBISHI PLC (FX2n-64MR) 1
4 131200 FILM TENSION CONTROL 1
5 210776 1 AMP. PLC FUSE 1
6 210777 3 AMP. FILM TENSION FUSE 1
7 210783 10 AMP. SECONDARY FUSE 1
8 210786 15 AMP. PRIMARY FUSE 2
9 210825 4 AMP. TABLE FUSE 3
10 210820 2 AMP. ROLLER FUSE 3
11 210820 2 AMP. FILM LIFT FUSE 3
12 208450 (POR) 4PDT RELAT 1
12 208460 (POR) 14-BASE 1
13 208250 (CR1) 2PDT RELAY 1
13 208260 (CR1) 8-PIN BASE 1
14 208090 40 AMP. MAIN CONTROL RELAY 1
15 210794 30 AMP. MAIN FUSE 3
16 210744 40 AMP. DISCONNECT 1
17 208250 (CR2) 2PDT RELAY 1
17 208260 (CR2) 8-PIN BASE 1
18 131201 HOTWIRE CONTROL 1
19 131872 FILM LIFT 1 HP. AC DRIVE 1
20 210155 110/1/60Hz. OUTLET 1
21 131013 12vDC POWER SUPPLY (outlet) 1

131012 ANATENNA 7’ CORD ( not shown) 1

131011 REMOTE TRANSMITTER ( not shown) 1
22 131875 TABLE 2HP. AC DRIVE 1
23 131872 ROLLER 1 HP. AC DRIVE 1
24 209700 12-TERMINAL STRIP 4-1/2

27



4000M=50VI-DB
30”7 VARIABLE TENSION

ILM - DELIVERY

w/ DANCER BAR

48~

Kalamazoo Packa%in% Systems

Division of Kal-Tek, Inc:

L 1
\\j& SIWANNUN WY

T
N
N

09/30/2010 TF

28



Kalamazoo Packaging Systems

PARTS MANUAL:
30”VARIABLE TENSION FILM DELIVERY w/ DANCER BAR
ITEM PART# DESCRIPTION QTyY
1 4000M-H2-C FILM COVER 1
2 4060243 FILM-VT-DB VARIABLE TENSION FILM DELIVERY w/ 1
DANCER BAR DECAL

3 L21 10/24 x 3/4” TRUSS HEAD SCREW 4
4 813498 FILM DOOR LATCH 1
5 L7 8/32 x 3/4” MACHINE SCREWS w/ LOCKNUTS 4
6 130500 3-3/4” 90v DC BRAKE 1
7 L2 3/16” x 3/16” x 3/4 “KEYWAY 1
8 L46 5/16-18 NUT 1
9 L53 5/16-18 x 1-1/2” HHCS 1
10 L8O 3/8-16x 1 HEX HEAD CAP SCREWS 4
11 L64 3/8 LOCK WASHERS 4
12 L66 3/8 SAE WASHERS 4
13 | 4000M-H2-TP-01-DB |FILM TOP PLATE 1
14 2098600 16/4 STO CORD

15 120650 5/8 x 1-3/8 FLANGE BEARINGS 2
16 L145 5/8 SPRING WASHER 2
17 4000M-H-1-R-30 | 30” BRAKE ROLLER w/ 1/8” BLACK 1
18 120600 5/8 x 1-3/8 FLANGE BEARINGS 4
19 30” FILM DOOR ROLLER 2
20 406027-30 30”FILM DOOR ROLLER SHAFT 2
21 4000M-H30-D1  |30” FILM DOOR 1
22 L58 5/16-18x 1 FLAT HEAD CAP SCREW 4
23 338712 HINGE PIN 1

Kalamazoo Packa%in%
Division of Kal-Tek, Inc:

Systems

29



Kalamazoo Packaging Systems

PARTS MANUAL:
30”VARIABLE TENSION FILM DELIVERY w/ DANCER BAR

ITEM PART# DESCRIPTION QrTy
24 120860 3” THRUST WASHER 1
25 991-15 2.95” DIA. x 15” FILM CORE 1
26 L55 5/16-18x 1-1/2 FLAT HEAD CAP SCREW 2
27 4000M-H30-1-FHBS-DB |30” FILM BASE PLATE FOR DANCER BAR 1
28 122250 4”x 1-1/2"X 3/4” CARRIAGE WHEELS 4
29 L161 CARRIAGE WHEEL SPRING 4
30 122249 CARRIAGE WHEEL SPACER 0.840” 4
31 L6 6/32x1-3/4” MACHINE SCREWS 4
32 L6a #6 WASHER 4
33 210850 LIMIT SWITCH (ROLLER ARM) 2
34 210340 CORD GRIP 2
35 209850 16/3 SJ CORD 2
36 209700 12 TERMINAL STRIP 1
37 #6 x 3/4” SHEET METAL SCREWS 2
38 2100530 16/8 COILED CORD 1
39 210357 1” CORD GRIP 1
40 F200 6/32 KEP NUTS AND WASHERS 4
41 2108550 MICRO LIMIT SWITCH 1
42 F210 6/32x 1-3/4 M.S. 2
43 F515 10/24x 3/4” T.H. 1
44 2108560 #99 SPRING (Cut to 1”) 1
45 4000M-30H-1-DBSC DANCER BAR SHAFT COLLAR 1
46 120600 5/8 x 1-3/8 FLANGE BEARINGS 4
47 4000M-30H-1-DBR DANCER BAR ROLLER 1
48 4000M-30H-1-DBS DANCER BAR ROLLER SHAFT 1
49 4000M-30H-1-DB DANCER BAR 1

4060212 30” Variable tension film deliver complete with danc-
er bar. Without 90vDC brake and photo-eye. (film
carriage, wheels, brake roller, film core, film door w/
rollers, limit switches, coiled cord, dancer bar, micro
limit switch, and spring)

Kalamazoo Packa%in% Systems

Division of Kal-Te

nc.

30



‘QIAYESIY 3NV SLHOIM NOLLNIAND
ANV NOISEQ TIV AL¥AJONd ¥NO SI
TIVLAQ NV NDISEQ NI DNIMVAQ STHL

Ag a9y

Stuuaf AJ Ag umeaq

uesyoly ‘spidey puedn
R

OUl ‘swolsA v

€0420L%# IV

G0/c0L# TIVY

£0L20L% T1IVY
.2/1-68 03y
.06 09y
/8% 03¢

8

L

¥0L20L% IV S
S

«2/1-6¥ ©°8 ¥
€

=

1

W

90L20L# TIVY

20/4204# 1SOd d3NdOJ '09F
10£204# 1SOd 3TAAIN ©9€
00/£204# 1SOd ON3 '°°8

\ ¥40103743d
3

,0€ 0292

CIVIg31vY

=02

L0700 @oumaa[o 90/02 /2] °¥ed A9y 90/21/21 =¥ed Juiseyoe @
QE-TS-NIYIHON9-0T +"oN'Bma I WILSAS ONCIWIY AL34yS o WeN oozeurere
7 . 4 . '4
B ﬁ’w?\.;’mgj ﬁ’wi\‘:’mﬁj o
ﬂw PR CR VY I PR VR B B I
/m»moﬁﬂ /m»mOFOIu

\ 401037439

1

31



Kalamazoo Packaging Systems

PARTS MANUAL: 6110HFA-CW-SR1 Safety Rail

ITEM PART# DESCRIPTION Qry
1 702700 |END POST 8
2 702701 MIDDLE POST 3
3 702702 | CORNER POST 4
4 702705 RAIL 49-1/2” 8
5 702706 RAIL 48” 4
6 702706 RAIL 50” 4
7 702703 RAIL 85-1/2” 4
8 702707 RAIL 30” 2
15 213265 | Q45 BANNER PHOTO-EYE (POLARIZED) 2
16 213261 | 4-PIN CABLE 30’ 2
17 213004 | BRACKET 2

32



QEANISTY FNV SLHOI NOLLNHANI
ANV NDISEA TIV  AL¥3dO¥d ANO SI

TIVLEA NV NODISIQ NI ONIMVNA SIHL

Ag Aoy

Stuuaf AJ Ag umeaq

uesyoly ‘spidey puedn

.070°0 :soueas[oy,

90/0c/ 21 =yeq raey

90/21/21 oeq 'ouT ‘swa)sA |

00£20/# 1SOd ON

6042044 IV ,GL 099 O

11420L% TIVY ,¥S 082 6
c0/4204# LSOd d3NdJOD °ey € L
10£204# 1SOd 3710AIN 99E 2

sursexoe @
fd-CeS-NI-VHIG-0T -oN'Fmq ch WILSAS ONTVIY AL3AVS -eureN oozeuwiee
|
- 7 74 : 74 : 74 ‘4 B -
ﬁ ¢ /oﬁ ﬂ/w /oﬁ F/N al MH
L A
/mob@;ﬁmm N\QH | !
W£-.81 o6 y oL £-8l

343010Hd
\szzé

€1L20L# 1IVd LGy 092 ¥I
2lL20/# TIVY .67 08y £1

80/20/,# TIVY ,£6 'vec2 21 n
01/L20L# TIvd ,0L 099 11

3 've8 1
CIVIA3LOW

33



Kalamazoo Packaging Systems

PARTS MANUAL: 6110HFA-CW-SR2 Safety Rail

ITEM PART# DESCRIPTION Qry
1 702700 END POST 8
2 702701 MIDDLE POST 3
3 702702 CORNER POST 4
9 702711 RAIL 54” 2
10 702709 RAIL 75” 6
11 702710 RAIL 70” 6
12 702708 RAIL 93” 2
13 702712 RAIL 49” 4
14 702713 RAIL 45” 2
15 213265 Q45 BANNER PHOTO-EYE (POLARIZED) 1
16 213261 |4-PIN CABLE 30’ 1
17 213004 BRACKET 1

34



09/30/2010
ADDED DANCER BAR

LIMIT SWITCH

NOTE!

AC Drives

440-480/3/60Hz,
emecanique

el

nov L1 — e
o L2 — e
460 MOTORS ————— l4ga,
o vors 1600
IRIVE CONTROL ————— 1800
GRouD 1400

7 7 N W ey W1
T )
% "
S P
P e
ELS4 , o R
i 5% efem s
Bl oln B, i
k3 o=
Bl ol e
[ 1 e
T e,
ot
a6/3/604z S YN TS P )
5% i -
[ ele
. ey
RED 2, w
5% Lls s
ware Bag s A
urs
sed Ll
sLacx vl
s e
oesvac - -l e
J iy e
areen i »
e s ER
8% ]S s
I s
sl o
Egf ] iR
rovee on o orF
uw e By
L POR
e
P
o
wlthy

R

4P

B e

us e

B o (g

126 e

T

3

127

T 2
PAYNE
POVER
SuRRlY

outeur 4

128

1200 t2ga
VLV oo veow
FILH HOT VIRE

PHot0-ErE &
SO FONER

Fin
CARRIAGE
RIVE

TURNTABLE
RIVE

PRODUCT
ROLL
RIVE

e ”
e
e
MITSUBISHL
MELSEC FX2N-B4MR-ES e
.
S qiew ovac s
M~ GSEL) 1 LAYER
RS
T A soron Lo sk
T oo ek s v sosoe aew
g
T e eoH SOt cusRD ROTB-CYE aew
T o omce e L swircn

=)
<+
2
S

THIS DRAWING IN DESIGN AND DETAIL
IS OUR PROPERTY. ALL DESIGN AND
INVENTION RIGHTS ARE RESERVED

09/30/2010

Dwg.No.: WEI1I0HF A-CW—-R2
Date

Rev.

Rev. By

HUOHFA-CW FULLY-AUTOMATIC COCOON  WRAPPER

11/29/06

Name
Date

Ty Ferris

Drawn By

ackaging

O
£
.
=
9]
e}
n
>
U2

alamazoo

K

Grand Rapids, Michigan

Kalamazoo Packa

ing Systems
Division of Kal—T§<, %nc.y

35



Tolerance: 0.040"
THIS DRAWING IN DESIGN AND DETAIL

IS OUR PROPERTY. ALL DESIGN AND
INVENTION RIGHTS ARE RESERVED.

[N
[y
72 75 il 80 ! ©
i N : < | —
73 L I L 76 | 8l . | \
3 7
( [ L , 82 |, =
77 77 1% OO
oD
e ) e w0 ‘E M)
e o At 3/ 1750 e
el XX . T o b
s s ] o T
g 49 @
sso, g vl s =
BLACK Ve Lz ¢ 18— —
e 69| [0 | 7 s PLC O
Y FOR
Qe e L WIRING «© ..
[y Svan = O}
msc. sw. ~4—4—1  cro FILN LIFT CARRIAGE . - -
a0 ave /15 : o >
FILM LIFT O
ERYs A M
N2 Z,
E Taniar
460/3/60Hz | 9 L. y y 4
30 AP, IO} =) > >
| % |,
Flaniar &} ]
o Alee|
450/ 3oz
. 750
g ov #
3 o
Ly =
92 e e SEE ==
o o 54
295 s g2t =
oz se D = %]
23T s ¢ WIRING = e
euy 492 = &~
TURNTABLE = <
=
1 3 T > ©
R =
PrimARy - ) 100 =[O =,
‘ o =|o
x4 ——10L g0 =
3 T = \ >
|
x84 = &~
78 79 =0 NO))
440-480/1/60H2 e 0 PRODUCT ROLL — oN
PRIvART oo/ eone =
A 3/4mp, 1130 R =
o w 1S aKP T \
& =
TRANSFORMER o M0 = | —
oova . 82 g™ s =
10717604z €95 PLe andl T
Rep | Secowaey | wHITE £.8 FOR
g0 toga 2eE WIRING ..
110 111 2av

(} PRODUCT ROLL.

Name
Date:
Drawn By

1mnc.

1oy L1 —— 16ga. RED
1oy L2 ————— l6ga. WHITE .
460v MOTORS ~———— 14ga. BLACK

DC VOLTS 16go. BLUE

DRIVE CONTROL ———— 18ga. ORANGE

GROUND 14g0. GREEN

amazoo
ackaging

% ystems,

)

Grand Rapids, Michigan

Kal

Kalamazoo Packa%in Systems
Division of Kal-Tek, Inc:



® =

110

1

contROL
13 AP,

POWER ON POWER OFF

13 114 13 14
ol 2 POR

112

T ) 1
c o coNe
.7

%J

POWER

ON
RELAY

= @" 110/1/60HZ. @ _
s OUTLET T
119 46
115 il
FILK TENSION
5,3 117 3 118 " 120
fu E
~ E 1 s | @
Flcm fLECTRIC 16ga. GRD. BRAKE ARMATURE
‘
[fse o= 121
Hsa st
00000
122 123 124
—
5.3 125 126 46
- ] [ 1
@ I INPUT 2 @
PAYNE
POWER
SUPPLY
3 DUTPUT 4
127 128
b 12ga. 12ga
P YELLOW o o veLLow
e FILM HOT WIRE
SET AT 70
e-sTop
130 —
I MCR
c K
MAIN
CONTROL
129 130 RELAY

116

116

Tolerance: 0.040"
THIS DRAWING IN DESIGN AND DETAIL

IS OUR PROPERTY. ALL DESIGN AND
INVENTION RIGHTS ARE RESERVED.

11/29/06

Drawn By:

Narne: fl0FA-C FULL-ATONATE COCOON WRAPPER

Date:

&
i
o —
NN
%‘O
M
=
Slo
— 10
o) ..
= )
i IR IS
o
ZQCD
al > | >
=zl ol o
Nl
7]
e
o
~
Q
=,
>
&~

amazoo
ackaging

Kal

% ystems, 1nc.
(N

)

Grand Rapids, Michigan

Kalamazoo Packa%in% Systems

Division of Kal-Te

nc.

37



%D
: §34
az
3 |
k-t
o z &
Sda
.. ek
o) ]
o | Cxe
g 3=t
g S
Z3E
< B
c | Ehs
=] L5
Enz
129 130 116
[N
[y
N K
BLUE 37 Q‘J \
1600
BLUE
e g‘> O
T
L \
T
SO
«© ..
- [e] =12
MITSUBISHI @ ORD: N © >
ol L6
MELSEC FX2N-64MR-ES " | @] M o =) m
s [@] 38 =,
o |@ - . .
PHOTO-EYE & — =
SENSOR POWER 6 l@]  com e @] 3 ;ﬂ > N
7 [l w o @] 0 9 O
GREEN UGHT Ly @ n 2 |9) 0 ~ = ~=
YELLOW LIGHT @ v w (@l e POR>  POVER ON RELAY
RED LIGHT @ [® va P o) = T (MCR)  MAIN CONTROL RELAY —
(@] con e (@ 3 T (RM-PB> CYCLE STOP =
(@] va a (@ 4 Jane (GR-PB> CYCLE ENABLE =
(@ w w @5 & (RD-PB> CYCLE INTERRUPT = %]
= | P = Ry
[®] e xs @ © . (YL-PB> CYCLE START = <
@ v 6 (@7 ey LIM>  START (PULL CORD LIMIT SWITCH) = o
FILM (@ o - BSEL> 1 LAYER — o
CARRIAGE — ol o .2 (3SEL> 3 LAYERS =]
DRIVE g Y10 X1 g Fa <§C E;‘
@ m a [@] 10 T (WH-PB) RESET TO HOME =10
@ w wo (@] 1 o 2SEL>  TURNTABLE AUTO/MANUAL = \ >
9] 9] ] :
(@ w wo[@] By @SEL> PRODUCT ROLLERS AUTO/MANUAL > &~
TURNTABLE | +24 i I @] 13 gl (3SEL>  FILM CARRIAGE RAISE =]
DRIVE | 1 pwn. S3 g s ws (@] 14 oy (3SEL> FILM CARRIAGE LOWER — | O
s oece—S4 @] wis v (@] 15 ¢S @SEL) FILM HOLDER AUTO/LOWER — \ .
PRODUCT [ i, 55 03| e w o [@] B 55 ISEL> FILM ARM FWI. = >
DRIVE Se [ w o (@17, (3SEL> FILM ARM BACK = m
130 5| o o (@ 18 = —
8 o] o] 19 .-
AU TENSON. eS8 @| @ (8] @ o
HOT WIRE 4 -5 {e| w P P — PE-D> FILM CARRIAGE PHOTO-EYE (NPN) .. =
FIUH HOLDER ¢—s-4] L ey (@] 2 e CLIM)  FILM AT TOP LIMIT SWITCH g _8 S
PILOT CHECK 4 (@ w s [@| 28 ey CLIM)  FILM AT BOTTOM LIMIT SWITCH o] s -
FILM ARM WD, (@] w P ). (LIM)  TURNTABLE AUTO-STOP LIMIT SWITCH =, A a
FILM ARM BACK ¢ (@ w w (@ 24 =y GSEN)  FILM ARM FWD. SENSOR (NPN>
| w I )RR (SEN)  FILM ARM BACK SENSOR (NPN>
(@ w (@] 26wy (PE-R> RIGHT SIDE GUARD PHOTO-EYE (NPN>
[®]  cons ) A (PE-R> LEFT SIDE GUARD PHOTO-EYE (NPN)
(@ w w (@] 2B g CLIM)  FILM DANCER BAR LIMIT SWITCH
[@ w wo (@) 2°
@ w xs |@| 30
o = s [@]
(@] w= w (@] 3 O
@ ws w (@] 33 I
o w w o] 2 c g
[ w w @] 39 =
[ w @ =)
= éo z é
o - E
Qo g
@ @ -+ o=
Mo G
E O >
© © /)=
— o
@®© ©
&
e ”
Kalamazoo Packa%in Systems
Division of Kal-Tek, Inc:

38



Step | Cycle Start =
1 | Film carriage raise (5 inches per second) Film carriage photo-eye off. m256
For example: If it takes 4 sec. to raise off
the film carriage photo-eye it travels 20
inches. So Dia. is 56 inches
56*pi=176 inches of wrapping.
2 Divide 4 sec./ 2=2 sec. then lower film car- Film carriage lower done. m214
riage
3 | Check wrapping layers Multi done. m217
4 | Turntable forward y14 and timer 5 sec. After 1 count. m220
5 | y20 On film tension After 2 counts. m223
6 | Open film holder y22 and product rollers When turntable rotations m226
forward y16 and start to count turntable reached.
Rotations.
7 | Turn no turntable decel y15 and turn off Turntable auto stop is made. m229
product rollers y16 and after time delay
lower film carriage to home position.
8 | Turn off turntable y14 and y15. Film carriage at home position. | m232
Turn off y20 film tension
9 [ Film arm forward y24. Film arm forward. m235
10 | Close film holder y22 and turn no hotwire Film cut off done. m238
y21 for 5.5 sec.
11 | Product rollers forward y16 for 120 sec. Film tail done m241
12 | Film arm back y25. Film arm back done m244
13 | Cycle completed. Reset all counter and timers m247

39



Kalamazoo

Packaging
Systems, Inc.
6110HFA-CW
12/13/06
X000

o | (o
MACHINE MACHINE
PORER POWER
N RELAY N RELAY

X001 .

2 I {1
MAIN MAIN
bowTROL CONTROL
rumy RELAY

%002

4 I {2
Eycre CYCLE
fsTop STOP PB

X004

6 I (3
CYcLE CYCLE
INTERUPT INTERUPT

PB
X003

8 l (s
CYclE CYCLE
paBLE ENABLE

FB
X005

10 } (s
[YCLE CYCLE
[TaRT START PB

X006

12— | (s
PULL PULL
oD CORD
[rart START SW

X007

4 | {7

R LAYER 1 LAYER
ss
X010

16 I (a0

3 LAYER 3 LAYER
ss
%011

18 [ (a1
RESET TO RESET TO
oME HOME B

X012
20 I Q112
rRNTABLE TRNTABLE
puros AUTO/
MANUAL MANUAL
s§

40



Kalamazoo

Packaging
Systems, Inc.
6110HFA-CW
12/13/06
X013 (Hw

* : ROLLERS
ROLLERS by
o MANUAL
MANUAL n

X014 (m‘

* : FIIN
Fara CARRIAGE
CARRTAGE cAxETaGE
RAISE

X015 (ms

* : FIIM
b CARRIAGE
e LOWER S5
JLOWER

X016 (Hls
* : FILM
)
ot HOLDER
horors AUTO/ IWR
JADTO/ LWR a8
X017 ("17

30 } Gu7
oo ARM
fo FWD 5SS
WD

3020 (Hzo
L

* ' FIIM
FIIM FIL
ac BACK SS
BACK

X021 {?Ql

s}

X022 fmz

36 I At

X023 (m3
[

* ) FIIM
Ak CARRIAGE
CARRIAGE o
FE

X024 s

L] £ G
hr AT TOP
AT TOP AT
LS

iy (a5

“ ' FIIM
b AT BTM
RT BTM AT
LS

X026 (mé

“ l f TENTABLE
TRNTABLE TSI
AUTO-STP d
.S

41



Kalamazoo

Packaging
Systems, Inc.
6110HFA-CW
12/13/06
%027
46 t (27
TIM FIIM
ARM
PE FWD PE
X030
48 I (o
118 FIIM
ARM
CK PE BCK PE
X031
50 } {31
SIDE RE SIDE
GUARD GUARD
PE PE
x032
52 I (32
L8 SIDE LH SIDE
GUARD GUARD
PE PE
M100 T11 K10
sat—) —34 G0
[ACHINE  FIASHER FLASHER
POWER OFF TMR N TMR
by RELAY
T10
I {99
FLASHER FLASHER
N THR o
M99 T1l X10
61 I +F {T11
FLASHER ~ FLASHER FLASHER
o OFF TMR OFF TMR
MO
66 } { | {100
MACHINE  MAIN MACHINE
POWER CONTROL POWER
N RELAY RELAY ON RELAY

42



Kalamazoo
Packaging
Systens,
6110HFA-CW
12/13/06
M11
69 !

Inc.

M4
LL.

M108
1L

r
RESET TO
[IOME PB

M12

rRNTABLE

MANUAL
[ss

M13
ROLLERS
puTO/

MANUAL
Es

Mid
FILM

CARRIAGE
RAISE SS

FILH
CARRIAGE
LOWER SS

Ml§
FILM
HOLDER

RUTO/ LER
55

M7
FILM

FWD Ss

M20
F1LM

PBACK S5
M265
JPOWER

M200

MACHINE

MANUAL

MO

M15
—

.l
CLE
LE
FB

o

MACHINE

N RELAY

e
(200

PRCHINE

[N RELAY

MACHINE

AUTO

G
{265
MACHINE

b

43



Kalamazoo

Packaging
Systems, Inc.
6110HFA-CW
B me = e e
85 L AT A0 11 {201
FYCLE HINE  CYCLE MACHINE MACHINE
[RABLE STOP BB POWER N
3] AL ON RELAY AUTO
M201
MACHTNE
1
RUTO
Mz01 M5 M23 M205 M3 M31 M32
91— ] b F—H———— — e
JACEINE ~ [YCLE F1 prd CYCLE RE SIDE 18 SIDE AUTO
ug FTART PB [CARRIAGE PBEQUENCE INTERUPT GUARD GUARD CYCLE
huTO pE COMPLETE  PB PE PE START
M6
FuLL
CORD
BSTART SW
M202
AUTO
CYCLE
START
B O ¢
102 fowend] | rall i F 17 (M203
STER FIIM MACHINE STEP
LrcLe ACTIVE  CARRIAGE HOME LT SEQ ONS
bTART PE
203
107 —4#4 [Mov K1 D1
STER STEP
ISEQ (NS REG
M100
114 b {cvr X0 D1 M210
BACHINE STEP
POWER REG
oy RELAY
232
I {204
STEP STEP
REG>0 ACTIVE
M100
124p— | feue K1 D1 255
JocHINg STEP
povER REG
by RELAY

b

44



Kalamazoo

Packaging
Systems, Inc.
©110HFA-CW
12/13/06
n202 M256 T1 K1
vz} —— ——F @
AUTO STEP LM CARR FIM CARR
CYCLE REG=1 OFF EWD OFF
START TMR PE TMR
T1
F {ao0 K1 D2 D2
FIM CARR FIM CARR FIM CRRR
EWD OFF FWD OFF FWD OFF
PE TMR PE TMR PE TMR
M202 256 n23 M24
18— | i | +H +F {mov K2 o1
jpuUTO STEP FILM FIIM STEP
CYCLE REG=1 FARRIRGE AT TOP REG
[START FE is
M23 w24
FIIM FIIM
CARRIAGE AT TOP
PE 1
100
161— | {orw K2 D1 u213
ACHINE STER
FPOWER REG
N RELAY

45



Kalamazoo
Packaging
Systems,
6110HFA-CW
12/13/06
M214
169 3

Inc.

Mz23

¥
STEP

REG=2

AN
FILM FIIM
CARRIAGE AT TOP
PE Ls

r
oIV

r
f{prv

I
oL

iy
{ano

I
{o1v

D2

FIM CARR
FWD OFF
PE TMR

D3

SECCNDS
FIM CARR
OFF PE

D17
TOTAL

FLM CARR
OFF PE

D5

INCHES
FIM CARR
OFF PE

D3

TOTAL
SECGNDS
FIM CARR
OFF PE

MZ3 HZ4
11
11

]
FIIM FIIM
CARRIAGE AT TOP
PE Ls

[rern

L5

I
{Drv

D15
TOTAL

ROLLER
DIAMETER

o7
TOTAL
INCHES
TO WRAP

ol

X10

X10

K2

X85

K15

K3

K25

D3
TOTAL

FLM CARR
OFF PE

D17
TOTAL
SECONDS
FILM CARR
OFF PE

D5

TOTAL
INCHES
FIM CARR
OFF FE

D1S
TOTAL
INCHES
ROLLER
DIAMETER

D15
TOTAL
INCBES

DIAMETER

D11
SECCNDS

F1M CARR
TO MID

TOTAL
INCHES
TO WRAP

D9
TURNS

TRNTABLE

K10
(T2

STEP 2
DELAY
TIMER

46



Kalamazoo

Packaging
Systems, Inc.
6110HFA-CW
12/13/06
mz14 T2 M352 D11
219f— —— —— | @
STEP STEP 2 FIM CARR FIM CARR
REG-2  DELAY LOWER T0 MID
TIMER ~ OMD TIMER
3
— } {iov X3 D1
FIM CARR STEP
To MID REG
TIMER
M100
251 } {ome x3 D1 wie
JocumE STEP
POWER REG
PN RELAY
M217 M7 K10
59— } | 3 fis ) K1 13
| 5533 I LAYER 3 YAYER TOTAL TOTAL
REG=3 S 58 TURNS TURNS
FOR W/ LAYER
TRNTABLE SELECT
M7 K10
4F 3F {iar. ) Kz p13
I JAYER 3 LAYER TOTAL TOTAL
ks ss TURNS TS
FOR W/ LAYER
TRNTABLE SELECT
u7 u10
} Mo D% X3 D13
h LAYER 3 LATER TOTAL TOTAL
55 38 TURNS TURNS
FOR W/ IAYER
TRNTABLE SELECT
XS
{4
STEP 3
DEALY
TIMER
T4
| {Hov X4 D1
STEP 3 STEP
DEALY REG
TIMER
M100
300 t foue K4 n 219
STEP
FONER REG
[N RELAY
M202 1220 K40
sof—f —— | @
| ) STEP STEP 4
frcLe REG=4 DEIAY
START TIMER
5 uz6
I | | [iov XS n1
STEP 4  TRHTABLE STEP
DELAY  AUTO-STP REG
TIMER 1S

47



Kalamazoo

Packaging
Systems, Inc.
6110HFA-CW
12/13/06
M100
320 I [ove £5 D1 M222
HINE STEP
JPOWER REG
[n RELAY
M223 K20
3zs}— |} (112
sTER STEP 5
REG=5 DELAY
TIMER
T12 M26
I } | {mov K6 3
STEP 5  TRNTABLE STEP
DELAY AUTO-STP REG
TIMER 18
M100
39— } {cue K6 D1 M225
MACHINE STER
POWER REG
v RELAY
M226 M26 K32000
ik} i G
STEP CRNTABLE TRNTABLE
REG=6 huto-sTe ROTATE
s COUNTER
{cvp D13 co M258
TOTAL TRNTABLE
TURNS ROTATE
W/ LAYER COUNTER
SELECT
M259
| {ov X7 D1
TRNTAELE STEP
COUNTER REG
= CAL.
TURNS
M100
367 i {one X7 D1 M228
MACHINE STEP
POWER REG
by RELAY
Mz202 229 X60
1sf— ——{ } @
puro STEP STER 7
Eyeie REG=T DELAY
lSTART TIMER
T6 M26
} | | [ov K8 D1
STEP 7 ‘TRNTABLE STEP
DELAY AUTO-STP REG
TIMER s
M100
37— | fcur X8 D1 M231
MACHINE STEP
PONER REG
by RELAY

48



Kalamazoo

Packaging
Systems, Inc.
6110HFA-CW
12/13/06
Mz32 Ko
395 I (13
P STEP
8 DELAY
TIMER
113 M302
t i | [ov K9 ot
STEP 8 FIM CARR STEP
DELAY AT HOME REG
TIMER 1T
100
06— |- {our X9 Dl M234
MACETNE STEP
POWER REG
[N RELAY
M235 303
aa}— | | | [1oov K10 D1
[sTEP FILM ARM STEP
REG=9  FWD'D IT REG
100
a21p—{ } {owe x10 D1 uz37
MACHINE STEP
POWER REG
[N RELAY
202 M238 55
a2s}—f | il @
pUTO STEP STEP 10
CYCLE REG=10 DELAY
ETART TIMER
7
I {Mov K11 n1
STEP 10 STEP
DELAY REG
TIMER
M100
440 I [ar K11 D1 M240
jacive STEP
JPONER REG
bN RELAY
1202 u241 K120
st —— | @
pUTo STEP STEP 11
CYCIE  REG-11 DELAY
START TIMER
8
I {Hov X12 D1
STEP 11 STEP
DELAY REG
TIMER
100
59— | [or x12 n1 w243
INE STEP
REG
RELAY

49



Kalamazoo

Packaging
Systems, Inc.
6110HFA-CW
12/13/06
M241 K304
467 | |} i} {iov K13 D1
sree FIIM ARM STEP
REG-12  BACK LT REG
M1i00
414} | {owe K13 D1 u246
MACHINE STEP
POVER REG
[y RELAY
M247 23
482 I (205
sTER TIM AUTO
REG=13 TAGE SEQUENCE
COMPLETE
205
AUTO
SEQUENCE
COMPLETE
M205
as6—] | {emov D30 Dl 20
STEP
Eswmcs REG
COMPLETE
#200 300 M300
— | | | | | {EMov D30 o K1
MACHINE MACEINE  MACHINE TRNTABLE
i EOME LT  HOME IT ROTATE
MANUAL COUNTER
M2
[
]
FYcLE
kTOP BB
31
¥
RE SIDE
SUARD
PE
u32
F
Lt SI0E
UARD
PE
o M A £ o
508 _"‘" I 17 1T 1F (1300
FIM CARR FIIM ARM FTIM TRNTABLE MACEINE
AT HOME BACK LT HOLDER AUTO-STP HOME LT
o 501 15
w24 u25
512 t £ {01
FTIM FIIM FLM CARR
kT TOP AT BTN AT TOP
s 15 44

50



Kalamazoo

Packaging
Systems, Inc.
6110HFA-CHW
12/13/06
25 m24
s16—j 44  GEL
FIIM FIIH FIM CARR
T BTM AT TOP AT HOME
LS 15 T
M7 M30
519 } £ (303
FIIN FIIM FIIM ARM
bt ARM FWD'D LT
WD PE BCK PE
M0 u27
522 } 2 (304
HE FIIM FIIM ARN
b ARM BACK LT
BCK PE WD PE
1200 M1 300
s25|— ] - G50
Ecnm RESET 10 INE MACHINE
HOME PB T HOME CMD
BANTAL
K350
JrcumE
fouE CYD
202 256 301
530 } 44— (f3s1
puTo STEP Lt CARR F1H CARR
CYCIE REG=1 bt TOP RAISE
feTAR? T ae
M200 H14 w15
MACHINE FIIM FILM
o CARRIAGE CARRIAGE
MANUAL RAISE SS [IOWER SS

51



Kalamazoo

Packaging
Systems, Inc.
6110HFA-CW
M202 H214 T2 M302
538 | | 3 G52
hUTO 26 STEP 2 1M CARR FIM CARR
EYCLE hec--2 DELAY hT HOME LOWER
START TIMER . oo
M229 76
ETER STEP 7
REG=7 DELAY
TIMER
M232
STEP
REG=8
M200 K15 M4
MACHINE FILM FIIM
N CARRIAGE CARRIAGE
MANUAL  LOWER SS  RAISE SS
M350 M304
1 J L
] LB
FILM ARM
HOME cMD  BACK LT
M351 M352
555 | A (110
FIM CARR FIM CARR FI1LM
NES LOWER CARRIAGE
i) oo FWD
M352 M351
558 F 4 (111
FLM CARR  FLM CARR FIIM
LOWER RAISE CARRTAGE
M0 o REV
me W o wo ¢
561 ¥ 1F AT — I (1353
EP FIIN ARM  TRNTABLE FIIM ARM
Fycie =9 bup'n L1 AUTO-STR FWD CMD
[START s
M235
STEP
REG=9
M200 M7 u20
FIIM FIIN
N ARM ARM
MANUAL FWD SS BACK SS

)

52



Kalamazoo

Packaging
Systems, Inc.
6110HFA-CW
12/13/06
202 M241 M304
s12ff ] | iy (354
EP FILM ARM FILM ARM
FrcLe 11 pack LT BACK CMD
START
¥244
STEP
REG=12
1200 Mz0 M7
MACHINE FIIM FIIM
g ARM ARM
MANUAL BACK 8S FWD 5§
1350
T
JcEINE
HOME CMD
s st
583 } A4 Q124
FIILM ARM FILM ARM F1iM
FWD CMD  BACK CMD ARM
F¥D 501
354 M353
586 I 4 Guzs
FILM ARM FILH ARM FILM
BACK CMD FWD CMD ARM
BCK SOL
H124
589 [ {1123
F1ou FILM ARM
R PILOT
FWD SOL CHECE
M125
1M
s
bk soL
et
S92 I 1t #1 (61
STER EP P TRNTABLE
pCTIVE 1 8 AUTO FWD
uz61
TRNTABLE
AUTO FWD

J

)

J

>

b

53



Kalamazoo

Packaging
Systems, Inc.
6110HFA-CW
12/13/06
M350 M26 M1l
sosf—| ——1 | I Gus
MACHINE TRNTABLE [RESET TO TRNTABLE
HOME CMD ADTO-STF HOME FB MANUAL
LS HOME
COMPLETE
M262
[TRNTABLE
MANUAL
HOME.
COMPLETE
H202 M261 P
603 p—{ | | | {114
AUTO TRNTABLE TRNTABILE
CYCLE AUTO EWD DRIVE
START FWD
1202 1229 .
613 } { (115
STEP TRNTABLE
CICLE REG=T DRIVE
START DECEL
M350 w6 u304
MACHINE TRNTABLE FIIM ARM
BOME CMD AUTO-STP BACK LT
1s
M202 u226 P
630;_?0! I 1| (16
EP ROLLERS
CYCLE EG=6 DRIVE
[START FWD
M232
EP
8
M241
STEP
REG=11
4200 u13
MACHINE ~ ROLLERS
I AUTO/

-15-

)

54



Kalamazoo

Packaging
Systems, Inc.
6110HFA-CW
12/13/06
M202 M223 M232
62— | i FF— {20
pUTO k;g: EP FIIM
CYCLE S 8 TENSION
[START CR
M226
ETEP
REG=6
M229
ETEP
REG=T
M120
FIIM
TENSICN
CR
M200 Mi2
—| —
TRNTABLE
1 AUTO/
MANUAL MANUAL
58
M202 M238
640 f—i } (121
puTO STEP HOT
CYCLE REG=10 WIRE
[START CR
M204 M226 M238 5
63— | i1 3 (263
STEP P P OPEN
ACTIVE (] 10 FILM
HOLDER
M263
OPEN
FILM
HOLDER
M202 M263 M100 -
49— b—-f—1— | (122
AUTO OPEN MACHINE FIIN
CYCLE FIIM POWER HOLDER

MACHINE
EOME CMD

-16-

S0L

2

)

55



Kalamazoo

Packaging
Systems, Inc.
6110HFA-CW
Mi110 M301 K150
seol—| ———3F (1
FIIM FIM CARR FIIM
CARRIAGE AT TOP CARRIAGE
] LT MOTICN
FIT
M111 302
FILM FIM CARR
CARRIAGE AT HOME
Rev T
T21 M4 u3
FILM CYCLE CYCLE
FARRIAGE ENABLE  INTERUPT
porionw e B
pLr
M124 M303 X150
601 I 3 {122
FTIM FIIM ARM FIIN
RN FWD'D LT ARM
Fup soL MOTTON
FLT
125 M304
FILM FIIN ARM
ARM BACK LT
BCK SOL
122 HE <]
FTIM CYCLE CYCLE
JARM ENABLE INTERUPT
MCTICN PB PB
FLT
T20
693f—| | {270
FILM MACHINE
CARRIAGE MOTION
Fwp FLT FAULT
[TMR
121
Frn
[ARRIAGE
porren
FLr
T22
2308
| L
pOTION
FLT
et
(264
CYCLE
INTERUET

56



Kalamazoo

Packaging
Systems, Inc.

6110HFA-CW
1200 199

702 [ | } (01
PACHINE  FLASHER GREEN
- o LIGHT
bANUAL

w201 300 1204
MACHINE  STEP
HOME LT ACTIVE
oo
350 300
— i}
MACHINE ~ MACHINE
fox ap meE ot
nz04

712l | (02
sTER YELLOW
hCTIVE LIGHT

109 270

714 i v I ~(u103
BACHINE INE RED
POVER N LIGHT
[ RELAY AULT

H264
[YCLE
INTERDET

M270 u99
MACHINE  FLASHER
poriw ™
FavLy

M100

721 I (xooo
prcEeE BE POVER
JPOWER
EN REIAY

H101

123 — (roo1
[PREEN GRERN
LIGHT LIGHT

w102 .

125 r (xooz
FELLOW YELLOW
ILIGHT LIGET

M103

727— |— {(¥o03
| 338 RED
L1GET LIGHT

57



Kalamazoo
Packaging
Systems,
6110HFA-CW
12/13/06

729 }—] |

733

735

37

739

741

M1l
L

Inc.

Fri
CARRIAGE
fwD

Mlll
1

G
(to10
FLIM
CARRIAGE

G
(Gon1
FILM
CARRIAGE
REV

(ro14
TRNTABLE
DRIVE

(o1s
TRNTABLE
DRIVE
DECEL

(o016
ROLLERS
DRIVE

e
{xoz0
FILH
TENSION
cR

Fe
(roz1
HOT
WIRE

e
(Y022
FIIM
HOLDER
oL,

re
{¥024
FIIM

FWD SOL

re

(ro23
FILM ARM
PILOT

e
(rozs
FILN

BCK SOL

58



Kalamazoo
Packaging

Systems, Inc.

6110HFA-CW
12/13/06

791
I

r.
15D

59



